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MICHAEL A. WELTE
Professor and Chair			

November 11, 2021


Re: JoVE manuscript JoVE63291


Dear Dr. Saha,

Thank you for these reviews and the constructive feedback. We are pleased that the reviewers thought that “this article gives a good overview of the whole process” and that it is an “excellent short study providing numerous markers of trafficking events in the Drosophila embryo.“ We thank you and the reviewers for the suggested changes which improve the final product in both the information provided and accessibility. The feedback on the injection solutions used prompted us to confirm how much liquid was being delivered in an average injection. The formatting and commentary feedback will no doubt improve the readability and hopefully usage of this protocol.

We have incorporated all the feedback into this new version of the manuscript. We provide a detailed point-by-point response to all the comments below. Some highlights are summarized here:

Editorial comments
1. We made the suggested formatting changes, including numbering, switching to the imperative tense, removing unnecessary detail, and changing the reference format.
2. We added the requested additional details to the indicated steps.
3. We added the requested additions to the materials list.
4. To improve the clarity of the “Analysis” section, we rewrote it to include more detail on the software usage.
Reviewers’ comments
1. To address photo-properties and usability of each fluorophore, we provided the number of high-quality images one can expect to acquire with an individual fluorophore at our preferred acquisition settings.
2. We comment on the feasibility for LD particle tracking and acquiring multiple Z-planes during time lapse acquisition for other organelles.
3. To address embryo survival, we added details on which steps of the protocol are most sensitive and give an upper limit for the injection volume above which embryonic development is compromised.
4. To address the comments on the streamlines, we cover how they are generated in greater detail in the text.
5. On the high concentration of dyes used in the injection solution, we add more detail on the volume we are injecting versus the total volume of the embryo. Additionally, we address potential dye toxicity.
6. We add the frame rate of the acquisitions for the figures in their legends.
7. We made the changes suggested in the ‘minor concerns’ section, including touching on the toxicity of dyes over time.

We believe these revisions address all the concerns raised. Please let us know if you have any questions.


Sincerely,
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Professor and Chair
Department of Biology
University of Rochester





Editorial comments:

Change requested:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues.

Response:
We have proofread the manuscript multiple times to catch typos and grammar mistakes.


Change requested:
2. Please revise the Summary to make it within the word limit of 10-50 words: “The present protocol describes. …”. Here the word limit is exceeding.

Response:
Done. The summary is now 49 words.


Change requested:
3. Please revise the text to avoid the use of any personal pronouns (e.g., "we", "you", "our" etc.).

Response:
We have eliminated all personal pronouns in the revision, apart from the acknowledgement section.


Change requested:
4. Please ensure that abbreviations are defined at first usage.

Response:
All abbreviations are now defined at first usage. We have implemented this rule separately for the abstract and the rest of the text.


Change requested:
5. Please adjust the numbering of the Protocol to follow the JoVE Instructions for Authors. For example, 1 should be followed by 1.1 and then 1.1.1 and 1.1.2 if necessary. All action steps should be numbered. Please remove the word “step” from each protocol step.

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
6. Please ensure that all text in the protocol section is written in the imperative tense as if telling someone how to do the technique (e.g., “Do this,” “Ensure that,” etc.). Any text that cannot be written in the imperative tense (e.g., provide extraneous details, optional steps, or recommendations) may be added as a “NOTE.”

Response:
We have implemented the imperative tense in all sections of the protocol.


Change requested:
7. The Protocol should be made up almost entirely of discrete steps without large paragraphs of text between sections. Please simplify the Protocol so that individual steps contain only 2-3 actions per step and a maximum of 4 sentences per step.

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
8. Please note that your protocol will be used to generate the script for the video and must contain everything that you would like shown in the video. Please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. There should be enough detail in each step to supplement the actions seen in the video so that viewers can easily replicate the protocol.

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
9. Please add more details to your protocol steps:
Step 1.1: Please include the commercially available needle details in the Table of Materials.

Response:
This information is now included in the table.


Change requested:
Step 4: Please include citations in support of the clevage stages.

Response:
A reference is now included in the note after step 4 as well as in the note after step 5.2.3.


Change requested:
Step 5.3.1: What is this desiccation chamber? A desiccator was used or some specialized equipment? Please clarify.

Response:
This is now explained in step 5.1.3.


Change requested:
Step 6: Please include the details of the commercial microinjector in the Table of Materials.

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
Step 8.3.1: Please include citations for the equation used.

Response:
Equation has been eliminated from the protocol as it is part of the sample python script.


Change requested:
10. In the software, please ensure that all button clicks, command lines and user inputs are provided throughout. Also, please ensure that the button clicks are bolded.

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
11. Please highlight up to 3 pages of the Protocol (including headings and spacing) that identifies the essential steps of the protocol for the video, i.e., the steps that should be visualized to tell the most cohesive story of the Protocol. Remember that non-highlighted Protocol steps will remain in the manuscript, and therefore will still be available to the reader.

Response:
Implemented. The highlighted text is combined just under 3 pages (including headings and spacing), and we believe it tells a cohesive story.


Change requested:
12. Please ensure that the highlighted steps form a cohesive narrative with a logical flow from one highlighted step to the next and also is in-line with the Title of the manuscript. Please highlight complete sentences (not parts of sentences). Please ensure that the highlighted part of the step includes at least one action that is written in imperative tense. However, the NOTEs cannot be filmed, so please do not highlight.

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
13. Please do not abbreviate the journal names in the References.

Response:
Change has been implemented.


Reviewer #1

Change requested:
* It should be specified for each fluorophore experiment what the acquisition conditions were (time interval, duration). For example for the RE tracker, you specify that there is photobleaching but without the conditions of acquisition it is not very informative.

Response:
Thank you for this important suggestion. In the section “representative results” and the figure legends, we now provide the number of high-quality images one can expect to acquire with an individual fluorophore at our preferred acquisition setting (e.g., 200+ BODIPY 493/503, ~50 ER tracker).


Change requested:
* You present data that results from acquisition on a single plan. In discussion, it would be necessary to address the feasibility of performing acquisition on several z-plans, which seems crucial for particle tracking.

Response:
In the discussion (lines 910 to 932, we now comment on the feasibility for LD particle tracking and acquiring multiple Z-planes during time lapse acquisition for other organelles.


Change requested:
* For a better appropriation of the protocol, it would be important to give precisions of the type: survival rate at the time of the injection, the injectable volume (or at least a range), and an idea possibly of the variations observed on the survival rate according to the volume.

Response:
Thank you for this very helpful suggestion. In the discussion (lines 864 to 875), we added details on which steps of the protocol are most sensitive and give an upper limit for the injection volume above which we expect death.


Change requested:
* PIV analysis indicate results on the streamline diagram but no staining is visualized ! Can you explain why ?

Response:
These streamlines are generated from a series of ten images, one of which is shown in A and B, respectively. To address the potential confusion identified, we have added more details on how the streamlines are generated in the text (lines 730-735) and the legend.


Change requested:
* The concentration of dyes used is 100 to 1000 times higher than the traditional use in cell culture. It would be wise for the authors to discuss the potential effect of these dyes on the observed phenotypes, viability and others

Response:
Thank you for pointing out this issue which may raise concerns in the reader. In lines 837-839, we have now added more detail on the volume we are injecting versus the total volume of the embryo. And in lines 866 to 873, we explicitly discuss the toxicity issue.


Change requested:
Line 78 : Stoke's shifts must be replace by Stokes shift

Response:
Thank you for catching this. This has been implemented.


Change requested:
Line 119 : in the Step 1.1.2, specify the model of the needle puller used and the manufacturer

Response:
This information is now in the Table of Materials. We have added this information also in a note after step 1.1.2 as JoVE instructions say not to add this type of information to the text itself. We trust that the editor will harmonize these potentially conflicting instructions.


Change requested:
Line 145: Heptane glue preparation without agitation ?

Response:
Agitation is not necessary, but helpful. We added a comment to that regard in step 1.3.3.


Change requested:
Line 309 and 320: the use of "egg filament" is inappropriate. You should rather use dorsal appendages.

Response:
Thank you. We have replaced “egg filament” with the more proper term.


Change requested:
Line 359 : Typing mistake (not not)

Response:
Implemented.


Change requested:
Line 420: In Step 6.8, specify the volume that can be injected into the embryo (range).

Response:
We know discuss the volume issue in a note after Step 6.8 and in the discussion (lines 837-838 and 873-875).


Change requested:
Line 629 : Details of the toxicity over time of the dyes at these concentrations should be provided.

Response:
Toxicity is now discussed in lines 866-873.


Change requested:
Legend figures
Fig 3 : Is the scale the same on the 4 pictures

Response:
Yes, it is. We followed the convention of adding the scale bar to only one image to imply that the scales are all the same. We would be happy to explicitly state that in the legend if reviewer or editor require that.


Reviewer #2:
This reviewer did not request any changes: “I recommend publication without the necessity of revision”
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